SENATOR CATES

Honoring the 1910 General Store Museum on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 128th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the 1910 General Store Museum on the auspicious occasion of its Centennial, celebrated September 19, 2010; and

WHEREAS, The 1910 General Store Museum was established in 1910, and it currently serves as a community space for the local historical society and quilting groups, as well as an ever-growing museum. Located at the corner of Main Street and Elm Street, the building is owned by James Price, who put in a great deal of time and effort to preserve the structure; and

WHEREAS, The success of the 1910 General Store Museum is a justifiable source of pride and a remarkable reflection not only on the organization itself but also on the Monroe Historical Society and on the community. Due to the vision and initiative displayed by all those associated with the museum, this respected establishment has earned the gratitude and appreciation of many; and

WHEREAS, In this modern era, in which the durability of goods and values is often measured in months and days rather than in years, it is not only enlightening but also satisfying to discover that some representations of the past still stand for future generations as a record of previous achievements. We are certain that in the years to come, the 1910 General Store Museum will continue to stand as an example of the rich heritage of bygone days; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 128th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend the 1910 General Store Museum on its Centennial and extend best wishes for ongoing success; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the 1910 General Store Museum.

I, Vincent L. Keeran, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of Senate Resolution No. 292, adopted by the Ohio Senate, September 1, 2010.

Vincent L. Keeran Clerk of the Senate

Senator Bill Harris President of the Senate

Senator Gary Cates Senate District 4